Docket Item #2
BZA CASE #2011-0016

Board of Zoning Appeals
December 8, 2011

ADDRESS: 2913 RICHMOND LANE

ZONE: R-8, RESIDENTIAL

APPLICANT: JAIME DAWSON, OWNER

ISSUE: Special exception to construct a covered open front porch in the required

front yard facing Richmond Lane.

CODE CODE APPLICANT

SECTION SUBJECT REQMT PROPOSES EXCEPTION
7-2503(A) Front Yard 25.50 feet 18.40 feet 7.10 feet

* Based on the average setback along Richmond Lane.

Staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because the request meets the
criteria for a special exception.

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception with the following condition it must
comply with the code requirements under the department comments and the applicant must
submit the following prior to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy: (1) a survey plat prepared
by a licensed surveyor confirming porch footprint and setbacks. The special exception must also
be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release
of the building permit.
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Issue
The applicants propose to construct an open front porch in the required front yard at 2913
Richmond Lane.

Background
The subject property is one lot of record with 59.90 feet of frontage facing Richmond

Lane and depths of 141.84 feet along the east side property line and 127.49 feet along the
west side property line. The property contains 9,046 square feet of lot area and is
complying as to the minimum lot area and frontage for a single family dwelling lot in the
R-8 zone. The lot is noncomplying as to the required lot width. The R-8 zone requires
65.00 feet of width at the front building wall. The subject property has 61.00 feet of lot
width at the existing front building wall.

The property is currently developed with a single family dwelling located 26.40 feet the
front property line, 7.90 feet from the west side property line, 15.10 feet from the east
side property line and 38.00 feet from the rear property line. According to real estate
records the dwelling was constructed in 1952.

Description
The applicants propose to construct a one-story open front porch measuring 8.00 feet in

depth and 37.50 feet in length The proposed porch will measure 9.75 feet in height
measured to the eave facing the front yard and 13.50 feet in height measured to the
highest portion of the roof that connects with the existing main dwelling roof. The
proposed front porch will be located 18.40 feet from the front property line, 8.40 feet
from the west side property line and 12.00 feet from the east side property line. The
applicants must request a special exception to construct the front porch in the required
front yard, based on the average setback of the blockface on Richmond Lane.

The applicants are also proposing to construct a shed dormer above the existing main
dwelling. The dormer will be set back slightly from the existing front building wall and
will comply with all required setbacks and the floor area ratio.

Upon completion of the work, the proposed renovations will continue to comply with the
floor area requirements. The proposed porch meets the criteria under the infill regulations
that allow 240 square feet of the total floor area of the porch to be excluded.

There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject
property.

Master Plan/Zoning

The subject property is zoned R-8 and has been so zoned since adoption of the Third
Revised Zoning Map in 1951, and is identified in the North Ridge/ Rosemont Area Plan
for residential use.
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Requested Special Exception:

7-2503(A) Front Yard

The applicants request a special exception of 7.10 feet from the required 25.50 feet, based
on the average front setback along Richmond Lane, to construct the open porch in the
required front yard.

Noncomplying Structure/ Substandard Lot

The existing lot at 2913 Richmond Lane is noncomplying with respect to the following:

Regulation Required Existing Noncompliance
Lot Width 65.00 feet 61.00 feet 4.00 feet

Special Exceptions Standards

To grant a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals must find that the strict
application of the zoning ordinance creates an unreasonable burden on the use and
enjoyment of the property. Section 11-1304 of the zoning ordinance lists standards that
an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus warrants granting a
special exception of the zoning regulations.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public
welfare, to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties.

Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic
congestion or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the
public safety.

Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the
area or zone.

Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding
neighborhood.

Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and
location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot.

Staff Analysis
The proposed porch is architecturally compatible with the existing building, neighboring

properties and neighborhood character. The roofline of the porch is in scale with the
existing dwelling and be open. The second story dormer is located above the main
building wall, not above the porch.
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An inspection of the immediate and surrounding neighborhood revealed that there are
many open front porches of similar mass and scale to the porch proposed by the
applicants. Many of the houses in this cul-de-sac are being renovated and updated. It
appears many of these projects are incorporating open porches and porticos. The
proposed porch in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and poses no detriment
to any other property. The proposed porch will remain open; therefore it is unlikely to
reduce light or air to other properties.

The subject property has an irregularly shaped lot with a curved front property line.
Approximately half of the proposed front porch complies with the required front setback.
The curve of the cul-de-sac makes creating a front porch along the entire front building
wall in compliance with the setback impossible.

Staff Analysis
Staff recommends approval of the requested special exception to construct an open

front porch, because as described above, the porch is compatible with the existing
dwelling and surrounding neighborhood and will not negatively impact other properties.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R-3  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on all plans submitted for approvals. (T&ES)

F-1  An approved grading plan will not be required for the proposed improvement based on the
information provided. (T&ES)

C-1 Any work from or within the public right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES.
(Sec. 5-2) (T&ES)

C-2 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connect to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where a storm sewer is not available, the
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental
Services. (5-6-224) (T&ES)

C-3 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

C-4 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

C-5 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc.
must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

C-6  All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)
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Code Administration:

F-1  The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only. Once the applicant has
filed for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit
plans. If there are any questions, the applicant may contact David Lucia, at david.lucia
@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4268. (Code)

C-1 Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation of equipment requires
construction/alteration permits. Five sets of architectural quality drawings shall
accompany the permit applications that fully detail the construction/alteration as well as
layouts and schematics of the architectural, footing/foundations and framing systems.

C-2  Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform
Statewide Building Code (USBC).

C-3  The height of the porch above grade is not shown. If > 30" above finished grade porches
must have guardrails on open sides. Guardrails and intermediate rails must comply with
USBC.

Recreation (Arborist):
F-1  No specimen trees are affected.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1  The nineteenth-century house known as Echo Wood is located a short distance to the
north from Richmond Lane on the top of an elevated terrace overlooking tributaries of Four Mile
Run. Although the probability is small, outbuildings related to Echo Wood could be present in
the subject lot. The landform also would have been potentially conducive for temporary
prehistoric encampments or earlier historic activity that predates the Civil War. Therefore, there
is a remote chance that the subject property contains information that could add to our
understanding of Echo Wood farmstead or earlier eras of history in Alexandria.

R-1  The statements below shall appear in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site
plan sheets that involve demolition or ground disturbance (including Basement/Foundation
Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control, Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting
and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are aware of the requirements.

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately
(703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells,
privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during
development. Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City
archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.
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b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection or artifact
collection to be conducted on the property, unless authorized by
Alexandria Archaeology.

Other Requirements Brought to the Applicant’s Attention:
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building
footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12.
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ANDREW 1. WESTERMAN
LIC. NO. 2074
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ALEXANDRIA SURVEYS
INTERNATIONAL, LLC

5210 NORTH KINGS HIGHWAY ALEXANDRIA , VIRGINIA 22303
TEL. NO. 703-660-6615 FAX NO. 703-768-7764
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BZACase# 201y OO\

APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PORCHES

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for special exception is made:

1-2503( A

Applicant: [ Owner [] Contract Purchaser [] Agent

Name JIAMME M. Dawson

Address _7913  Kemmand LAnE

Mexanptia , VA 2230s

Daytime Phone ___703-8273 - 2749
Email Address _\p.;m.mdmmﬂummﬁ.a}
Property Location | N PARW LoT 2%

_ scc B4
Assessment Map# 02302 Block QQ Lot 372 Zone
Legal Property Owner Name STEPHEN P. % TMME M. DAwsN ¢ Lobedt - ¢ suspnl

DASIAl
Address _ 7915 Lieymanp LANE
Alécannein VA 22305

12
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Pz 201~ 0Cie

OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or parinership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
lagal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real properly which is the

subject of the application. ~

o Nameé | Address Percent of Ownership
Y ME Dy nn] 2915 Blenwpny o %

FA 4

7 Ly
Z5 /. ;?:e%»:fb L5 Ty

'B..—hémm Mf?‘ﬂ(ea >. | 567

Property. State tha nama, addmsaandpﬂoantufmaaﬁpofanypemmoraﬂymmg
an In'earasiinthepmpeﬂyiocated at gg /.3 gﬂe’.m BN (address), unless the
antity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall mclude any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subjact of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership___|

1. /)@\ F5r% 75 !dﬁfﬂ!p ;S—oﬂ-’
[T geemp [7 Tz a
Bl ¢ % | W4 foey De- | SOTD

ships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
m-mershrpmrestmmeappﬁcantunnme subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month peried prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council,
Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

1.

2.

3

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filng of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest o the best of my
ability that the information provided above is true and correct.

/0 ZI.-?:Q{/f IR IME _DAWSD

Printed Name ignature

13
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BZA Case # &2} \ - OCe

5. Describe request briefly :
[ FOR  SPEC/IAL ERCEPTIoN B Censievex
NEw  fConT  PollHM
6. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an

authorized agent, such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there
is a form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are
employed have a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria,
Virginia?

[ 1 Yes — Provide proof of current City business license.

[ ] No — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing
application.

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan,
building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, etc., are true, correct and accurate. The
undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any action taken by the
Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned alse hereby grants the City of
Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A, Section 11-301(B) of
the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of this application. The
applicant, if other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the
property owner fo make this application.

Applicant or Authorized Agent:

JaInE }{ Dlwson

Print Name Sigpature
703-823- 2748 16 /24 /211
Telephone Date / 7

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document containing false infermation may
constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a year in jail or $2,500 or both. It
may also constitute grounds to revoke the permit applied for with such information.

Note to Applicant: Only one special exception per dwelling shall be approved under the
provisions of Section 11-1302(B)(4).

14
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-BZA Case#__ _Jcnl - o,

PART B (SECTIONS 11-1302(C) and 11-1304)

APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
(Please use additional sheets where necessary.)

1.

Please provide the following details of the proposed porch: |,
a. Porch projection from front building wall to deck edge

b. Length of building wall where porch is to be built __g=32¢.”# 38°

c. Length of porch deck 37°'5”

d. Depth of overhang 374 /n”

e. Distance of furthest proie::térlg ﬁ?mh element from the front property line

o

f. Overall height of porch from finished or existing grade 474"
g. Height of porch deck from finished or existing grade

Explain the conditions of the subject property which prevent locating the
proposed porch in compliance with the zoning ordinance.

LoT 15 LocATED oN CUL-NE<SAC AnD sEr-Biede
_VARIES OER i dTh eof Lot

Explain if the proposed porch will be detrimental to the adjacent properties
or the neighborhood in general.

ANC, 1T 6  In &ECPInE  aiTM  oTHEBE FPoltite

[ THE NEIsNBoAMI D,

Explain how the proposed porch will affect the light and air to any adjacent
property.

1 e Aaf 2IAVE A s P

Has the applicant shown the plans to the most affected property owners?
Have any neighbors objected to the proposed special exception, or have
any neighbors written letters of support? If so, please attach the letter.

YES PLANS  HVE EBLEN Shpenw Ao Are
_wE/onbaks ARE  SylPse SIVE.

15



BZA CASE #2011-0016

BZA Case# _ 20w - OOl

The applicant shall demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence
that the proposed porch is compatible with the existing building
architecture, neighboring properties and neighborhood character.
Provide information such as style and number of similar porches in
the immediate neighborhood (provide dimensions and roof height as
well as distance from curbline). Photographs should be included as
part of the evidence supporting this request.

5 ATTHeHDD Peams Awns  Prernebz
SHowinNt  ApTvrENr A 2 Y )
Pplcoress .  DES/IAN O Lk Nlias e/

Wittt AE sF  NEYM  Avari. A4, LRGETI N Av SHIP
Mon ANIShED Lotes CILt.  BE LomPATIALE

WITH 2TRER  romPe T80 [2TGTS )/ Moua &s

I& A TTegreo P rwkbk « 7

10
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BZA 2o\ T ool

A

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS FOR
SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL OUTSIDE HISTORIC DISTRICTS

A. Property Information

A1. Sireet Address 72415 BreMMond  LANE zne BB
n2. 9046 x 35 - 36k
Total Lot Area Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone Maximum Allowable Floor Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

Existing Gross Area”

Allowable Exclusions

Basement [4 gz Basement** } 4 81 Bi ,.'sziitirlg Gross Floor Area *

- Sq. Ft.
First Flaor A 1441 Stairways™ 128 B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**

— . &P  Sq.FL
Second Floor M 0 | Mechanical : B3. Existing Floor Area minus Exclusions
Third Floor + | PorehiGarage* q. Ft.
- —p (subtract B2 from B1)

Porches/Other : Attic less than 5 . 40 . '
Total Gross* 3724 Tatal Exclusions - Im

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)

Proposed Gross Area* Allowable Exclusions
Basement Basement** c1. Fmﬁsed Gross Floor Area *
First Floor Stairways™ v %Iti:r Exclusions**
Second Floor Mechanical'” C3. Proposet? %I:;'r Area minus
Third Floar PorchiGarage™ 2401 {i:fti:;jr:;néz e Sg. Ft.
Parches/Other 1 1{' Allic less than 5
Total Gross* 244 Total Exclusions __240

D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area
D1, Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)
D2, Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2)

%"‘-‘!b Sq. Ft.
Sq. Ft.

E. Open Space Calculations Required in RA & RB zones

Existing Open Space

Required Open Space

Proposed Open Space

¥ MAY AUOJED FAR

SxeLomon 1y 240 W
*Gross floor area for residential single and two-
family dwellings in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-
5, RB and RA zones (nof including properties
located within a Historic District] is the sum of all
greas under roof of a lot, measured from exterior
walls.
** Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(A))
and . consult -with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exclusions.
If taking-exclusions other than basements, floor
plans with exéluded areas illustrated must be
submitted for review. Sections may also be
required for some exclusions.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and
i 11

correct.

Signature:

AA
z
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Front Setbhack
Richmond Lane (feet from front property line)

2900 26.5

2904 35.5

2908 38.2

2912 26.5

2916 217

2920 20.6

2924 28.3

2928 27

2917 25.4

2913 Subject Property

2909 27.5

2905 19

290 19.88

Total 306.88 Average= 25.5' J
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